
The following discussion and analysis reviews Mainstreet Equity’s operations

and financial condition for year-end September 30, 2003.The results from fiscal

year 2003 are directly comparable with those from fiscal year 2002.This section

should be read in conjunction with the company’s audited financial statements

and the accompanying notes included in this annual report.

Overview
Mainstreet Equity Corp. is a Canadian real estate company focused on

acquiring and managing multi-family residential rental properties. The
Company buys undervalued residential units, enhances the value through 
renovations and improved operating efficiencies, and occasionally sells them
to redirect capital into new, higher potential properties. 

The Company’s goal is to create and capture value for shareholders,
regardless of capital and market conditions – a strategy Mainstreet has 
successfully followed since its launch in 1997.

Mainstreet’s portfolio of more than 2,600 units is well diversified, through-
out Vancouver lower mainland, Calgary, Edmonton, Red Deer, Toronto and
Mississauga, Ontario. This portfolio consists of townhouses, garden-style
apartments and mid-rise and high-rise apartments. The Company owns,
operates and maintains these properties, which together represent about 
2.1 million square feet. The head office is in Calgary, Alberta.

In 2003, the Company generated funds from operations of $5.5 million or
$0.60 per share (after gains from property disposition) and $2.3 million or
$0.26 per share (before gains). The overall occupancy level was 89%, slightly
down from 91% in 2002.  

Mainstreet is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange and trades under the
symbol “MEQ.”

Revenue
Mainstreet’s operations generate gross revenue from two separate sources:

rental operations and the periodic sale of real estate properties. The most con-
sistent source of income comes from rental operations. 

In 2003, gross revenue was $34.0 million, compared with $15.2 million in
2002. Rental revenue was $17.1 million in 2003, compared with $15.2 million in
2002. As the business benefits from the full impact of this year’s acquisitions,
the Company expects rental revenue to further improve in 2004.

REVENUE  
(S000s) 2003 2002 % change

Gross revenue $ 34,010 $ 15,238 123

Rental revenue 17,117 15,188 13

Property dispositions 16,800 – –

Interest income $ 93 $ 50 86

Rental Income
Rental operations continued to show steady growth in 2003. Rental income

increased 13% to $17.1 million, from $15.2 million in 2002. This increase was
almost entirely due to the rental of newly renovated suites and the acquisition
of new properties in Ontario with higher average rents. 

The Company achieved this performance despite significant market chal-
lenges. In 2003, lower interest rates created affordable housing for first-time
buyers, thus increasing tenant vacancies. At the same time, funds from 
operations were adversely affected by higher operating costs. 

The average rental rate per unit across Mainstreet’s portfolio dropped 
marginally from $616 in 2002 to $614 in 2003.

During the year, the Company undertook an extensive renovation program
to upgrade 356 units. This was the largest program carried out to date. 
Of 2,606 units, about 79% have been renovated to meet corporate standards
and improve operating efficiencies. The remaining units will be renovated
gradually over time at a cost of about $2.7 million. 

Large-scale renovations affect the bottom line in the short-term, temporarily
creating higher vacancy rates and lowering rental income, but provide long-
term gains in shareholder value. As the renovations program is completed in
2004, future rental income is expected to steadily improve. 

TOTAL RENTAL INCOME 2003 2002 % change

Rental revenue (000s) $ 17,117 $ 15,188 13

Weighted average number of units 2,324 2,053 13

Average rental rate per unit per month $ 614 $ 616 (0.3)

Weighted average square feet (000s) 1,857 1,653 12

Average rental rate per square foot 
per month $ 0.77 $ 0.77 0

ALBERTA 2003 2002 % change

Calgary

Rental revenue (000s) $ 7,874 $ 8,210 (4)

Weighted average number of units 997 986 1

Average rental rate per unit per month $ 658 $ 694 (5)

Weighted average square feet (000s) 768 821 (6)

Average rental rate per square foot 
per month $ 0.85 $ 0.83 3

Edmonton/Red Deer

Rental revenue (000s) $ 7,141 $ 6,428 11

Weighted average number of units 1,053 991 6

Average rental rate per unit per month $ 565 541 4

Weighted average square feet (000s) 789 741 6

Average rental rate per square foot 
per month $ 0.75 $ 0.72 4

BRITISH COLUMBIA 2003 2002 % change

Vancouver Lower Mainland

Rental revenue (000s) $ 1,336 $ 550 143

Weighted average number of units 204 77 165

Average rental rate per unit per month $ 546 $ 595 (8)

Weighted average square feet (000s) 245 92 166

Average rental rate per square foot 
per month $ 0.45 $ 0.50 (10)

ONTARIO 2003 2002 % change

Greater Toronto Area

Rental revenue (000s) $ 766 $ – –

Weighted average number of units 70 – –

Average rental rate per unit per month $ 912 $ – –

Weighted average square feet (000s) 141 – –

Average rental rate per square foot 
per month $ 0.45 $ – –

Funds from Operations
A key performance measure of real estate companies is funds from 

operations. Mainstreet generates funds from operations from two sources:
rental income from properties and the periodic sale of properties.

Funds from rental operations decreased by 22% from $3 million in 2002 to
$2.3 million in 2003. This reduction was largely caused by units being unavail-
able for rent while undergoing extensive renovations. Other factors included
rental incentives, higher operating costs and lower interest rates, which
encouraged some tenants to purchase homes for the first time. 

This decrease in funds from rental operations was offset by a property sale
in Calgary. With this sale, the Company increased funds from operations 81%
to $5.5 million, from $3.0 million in 2002.

FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS 
($000s) 2003 2002 % change

After gains from property disposition $ 5,451 $ 3,016 81

Before gains from property disposition $ 2,339 $ 3,016 (22)

Operating Costs
Operating costs increased 42% to $6.3 million, from $4.4 million in 2002.

When examined on a per unit per month basis, these costs rose from $179 to
$225 over this period. 

Higher natural gas (heating) prices, property taxes, maintenance costs and
insurance all contributed to this increase. Also, because of changing market
conditions and the launch of newly renovated suites, Mainstreet expanded
advertising to attract tenants. Advertising and maintenance costs are based on
tenant turnover and vary each year, depending on vacancy rates. In 2003, the
Company’s average tenant turnover rate was 63%, compared with 62% in 2002.

The increase in operating costs lowered the Company’s net operating
margin from 71% in 2002 to 63% in 2003. 

As always, Mainstreet continues to closely monitor operating costs in its
rental properties. For example, natural gas prices decreased in Alberta, one of
the Company’s key geographic markets, from an average gas price for the year
of $6.38 per gigajoule to $5.23 per gigajoule in November 2003. Also, the
Alberta government has announced a rebate program to help consumers with
the increasing cost of natural gas, starting November 2003. Together, these
developments should benefit operating costs next year.
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PROPERTY OPERATING EXPENSES
2003 2002 % change

Total (000s) $ 6,272 $ 4,404 42

Per unit per month 225 179 26

Per square foot per month $ 0.28 $ 0.22 27

General and Administrative Expenses
General and administration (G&A) expenses include the cost of corporate

activities. These increased 28% from $1.3 million in 2002 to $1.6 million in
2003. Considered on a per unit per month basis, these expenses increased
from $51 to $58 over the year. 

The increase was mainly because of added costs to service the Company’s
portfolio and set up regional offices in Surrey, British Columbia, and
Mississauga, Ontario, which provide platforms to expand business into new
geographic markets. As rental units are acquired in these markets, G&A
expenses, on a per unit basis, are expected to decline over the long term.  

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
2003 2002 % change

Total (000s) $ 1,607 $ 1,256 28

Per unit per month 58 51 13

Per square foot per month $ 0.07 $ 0.06 14

Mortgage Financing
Using Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC) insurance

enables Mainstreet to fix interest rates on loans at favourable rates for periods
of between five and 10 years.

In 2003, $43 million in mortgage loans was converted to long-term CMHC-
insured debt. As part of refinancing, the Company reduced the average
interest rate on these loans to 4.87%, from 7.15% in 2002.

Financing costs on this borrowing stood at $7.4 million, a 13% increase over
2002 levels. This increase was the result of refinancing real estate assets to pur-
chase new properties and fund ongoing property renovations. Mainstreet is able
to refinance with higher debt because the financial value of its buildings has
grown significantly through the Value Chain business philosophy. In keeping
with this philosophy, the Company buys undervalued residential units and
enhances their value through renovations and improved operating efficiencies.

Helping to offset increased financing costs was the negotiation of CMHC-
insured mortgages at a lower average interest rate of 5.51%, compared with
6.57% in 2002. 

Depreciation
Depreciation expenses increased 31% from $1.8 million in 2002 to 

$2.4 million in 2003. The increase was mainly due to the increased growth 
of the Company’s property portfolio.

Acquisitions
The Company purchased 513 rental units in 2003, compared with 613 units

in 2002. Together, the acquisitions added 364,000 square feet, bringing the
total square footage under management to 2.1 million and increasing
Mainstreet’s portfolio by 14%.  

The most significant acquisitions during the year included: 
• a 104-apartment, 82,000-square foot complex in a core high-rise area of 

Mississauga, Ontario 
• a 218-apartment, 178,000-square foot complex in an uptown high-rise

area in Toronto 

These expanded Mainstreet’s business into the Greater Toronto Area and
are expected to provide the company with greater growth opportunities going
forward. 

In its different markets, the Company identifies and acquires high potential
rental units at below replacement cost. In the above cases, the average 
purchase prices per unit were $59,000 in Calgary and $76,000 in Toronto and
Mississauga. These represented significant discounts to the estimated replace-
ment costs.

ACQUISITIONS Calgary Mississauga Toronto Total

Suites (number) 191 104 218 513

Square feet (000s) 104 82 178 364

Total purchase prices (000s) $ 11,350 $ 7,865 $ 16,683 $ 35,898

AVERAGE
Price per square foot $ 109 $ 96 $ 94 $ 99

Price per suite (000s) $ 59 $ 76 $ 76 $ 70

Divestitures
Income is generated from the periodic sale of mature real estate properties.

This allows the company to access additional equity for reinvestment in new
acquisitions or property renovations. The selling price typically shows the
unlocked value of the properties. 

In 2003, Mainstreet sold a 188-unit in Calgary for $16.8 million, realizing a net
gain of $3.8 million – or $20,200 per unit. The contribution from this sale to funds
from operations was $0.34 per share. The annualized return on equity was 2,170%.

Capital Investment
Reinvesting in properties – the Company’s capital assets – through renova-

tions is a core part of Mainstreet’s Value Chain business philosophy. These
activities enable the Company to improve the attractiveness of properties to
tenants, reduce operating costs and enhance long-term property values.

To keep pace with the many rental properties bought in 2002, the Company
carried out a large renovations program in 2003, spending $3.4 million on reno-
vations and property improvements. These improvements consisted of exterior
upgrades such as new siding and insulation and interior upgrades such as
carpet and paint, new appliances and energy-efficiency measures. 

At year-end, there were 547 units in the Company’s portfolio remaining to be
renovated. The estimated cost of these activities is about $2.7 million.

The amount spent each year on renovations varies depending on the number
of units purchased the previous year. Also, the Company continually monitors
and adapts the pace of the renovations program to make sure it is consistent
with changing market demand. 

Long-Term Debt
Long-term debt consists mainly of low-rate, fixed-term mortgage financing.

All amounts are secured by individual mortgages against the appropriate real
estate assets. Largely based on the value of properties, this refinancing
reflects the strength of Mainstreet’s portfolio. The maturity dates for this debt
are staged to lower the overall rate risk. 

On September 30, 2003, mortgages payable were $129.6 million, compared
with $103.7 million in the previous year. Mortgages payable increased largely
as a result of new debt and the refinancing of existing debt. At year-end, about
80% of the Company’s mortgages were CMHC-insured ($97 million), providing
Mainstreet with interest rates lower than those conventionally available.

The Company has $6 million in long-term debt maturing in 2004. This will
be refinanced through a long-term CMHC-insured loan. 

MORTGAGE SCHEDULE 
($000s)

Floating Fixed Total
Rate Debt Rate Mortgage

CMHC-insured $ – $ 97,211 $ 97,211

Non-CMHC-insured 26,015 6,389 32,404

Total $ 26,015 $ 103,600 $ 129,615

FIXED RATE DEBT
($000s)

Average 
Amount Interest rate (%)

CMHC-insured $ 97,211 5.51

Non-CMHC-insured 6,389 6.03

Total $ 103,600 5.54

MORTGAGE MATURITY SCHEDULE 
($000s)

Weighted
Balance % of Debt Average Rate

Maturing Maturing on Expiry (%) 

2004 $ 6,000 5 7.38

2005 15,688 12 5.66

2006 3,838 3 5.11

2007 30,918 24 5.56

2008 51,642 40 5.14

Subsequent 21,529 16 6.35

Total $ 129,615 100 5.61

Liquidity and Capital Resources
In the normal course of business, cash flow is required to cover capital

expenditures and future acquisitions. The Company funds these requirements
with funds from operations and the refinancing of existing properties. 

Funds from operations generated $5.5 million of cash flow after gains from
property disposition, compared with $3 million in 2002. The Company also has
an operating line of credit of $0.5 million. Mainstreet believes these resources
will be sufficient to fund ongoing operational requirements.

Risk Management
Like other real estate companies, Mainstreet is exposed to different risks in

the normal course of business that can affect financial performance. These
risks include supply of new apartment buildings, tenant vacancies, interest
rates and utility costs.

MD&AMAINSTREET EQUITY CORP.
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Supply Risk
The Company can be negatively affected by new supply of multi-family resi-

dential units in major market areas. Historically, this risk has been minimal
because rental buildings trade at below replacement costs and industry eco-
nomics do not support the construction of new rental units. In 2003, however,
supply risk to the business increased as low interest rates encouraged some
tenants to purchase homes for the first time. 

Mainstreet is addressing this risk by enhancing customer satisfaction, diver-
sifying its portfolio in different geographic markets in Canada, and maintaining
its focus on affordable mid-tiered, mid-sized multi-family accommodation.

Vacancy Risk
The Company is subject to tenant vacancy risk, caused by low interest

rates and new supply of multi-family residential units. When vacancies are
high, rental income and cash flow decrease.

Mainstreet’s strategy for vacancy risk includes the approaches described
under supply risk. In addition, the Company carries out advertising and offers
newly renovated suites to attract tenants.

Interest Risk
Mainstreet’s business is exposed to the risk of rising interest rate environ-

ments. The Company addresses this risk by creating a balanced mortgage
portfolio with varying terms to maturity and by refinancing long-term debt,
wherever possible, on more advantageous terms. This includes reducing the
fixed debt load by converting significant sums of mortgage financing into
longer-term, less-expensive CMHC-insured debt. 

Utility Risk
The business is also exposed to fluctuating utility and energy costs such as

electricity and natural gas (heating) prices. Mainstreet closely monitors gas
prices and looks for long-term contracts for these prices, wherever possible.
In addition, installing energy-saving measures in all buildings through renova-
tions is a key priority for the Company.   

Changes in Depreciation Method
Effective October 1, 2003, as a result of the implementation of Section 1100

of the Handbook of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA),
the use of the sinking fund method of depreciation for real estate properties
cannot be supported by a primary source of Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles (GAAP). As such, the Company will adopt the straight line method
of depreciation for its real estate properties. 

Management has estimated that the impact of this change in depreciation
methods, from the sinking fund to the straight-line method, will be a decrease in
net income1 of about $1.6 million in 2004. This change will not affect Mainstreet’s
funds from operations, a key performance indicator for real estate companies. 

1. According to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

Corporate Governance
Sound corporate governance promotes and protects the interests of the

Company’s shareholders. Governance is the responsibility of Mainstreet’s
Board of Directors and its associated committees. The Board is structured and
acts in accord with the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX) guidelines for effective
corporate governance.

The Board is responsible for the proper stewardship of the Company and,
therefore, provides strategic direction for management’s activities, approves
major business decisions and monitors the Company’s performance. More
specifically, its main objectives are to: 

• monitor the Company’s governance practices and implement changes, 
as needed

• implement a strategic planning process
• ensure that the Company’s business risks are properly identified and

managed
• provide for responsible succession planning
• ensure that there is an adequate system of internal controls to safeguard

the corporation’s assets
• provide for comprehensive financial reporting
• establish annual corporate objectives for management
• develop and institute a communications policy for the Company

The Board, which met seven times in 2003, monitors performance against
these objectives and strives to identify the most effective ways of achieving
them. The Company is firmly committed to principled and responsible
conduct by its officers. 

Board Committees
Mainstreet has an audit committee and an executive committee. Because of

the small size of the Corporation, the Board usually establishes all policies and
assumes responsibility for all matters, except those involving audit issues,
relating to compliance with the TSX guidelines. Specifically, the Board is
responsible for the selection and nomination of new directors and for assess-
ing the effectiveness and contribution of individual directors. The Board also

reviews and establishes directors’ compensation. The Board has the authority
to authorize an individual director to engage an outside advisor at the
Corporation’s expense, under appropriate circumstances.

In line with the TSX guidelines, the audit committee includes only outside
directors. The guidelines define an outside director as “one free of any interest
and any business or other relationships, other than interests and relationships
arising from shareholdings, which could, or could reasonably be perceived, to
materially interfere with the director’s ability to act in the best interests of 
the corporation.” 

Committee members, who are well versed in financial matters, work with
management and external auditors to disclose and review financial issues and
bring pertinent matters before the Board for consideration. The committee
meets with the financial officer and independent auditors to review financing,
investments, risk management, financial reporting, the Company’s annual and
quarterly reports, and controls, procedures and plans. Chaired by Lawrence
Tapp, this committee met four times during the year.

Consisting of inside directors, the executive committee meets periodically
and is responsible for approving acquisitions exceeding the financial authority
of the CEO. The CEO’s authority to commit the Company is reviewed and set
each year by the Board. 

Board Composition
The current Board consists of six directors: Rowland Fleming (chair), Joe

Amantea, Frank Boyd, Darrell Cook, Lawrence Tapp and Bob Dhillon. There are
three inside directors, including the President and CEO, and three outside
directors, as defined by TSX guidelines.

Outlook
Preparing for 2004, Mainstreet is focused on three primary objectives: to

take advantage of changing market conditions, increase geographic diversifica-
tion and consolidate long-term financing. 

Market Conditions
After three years of strong growth, the demand for rental properties in the

Company’s core market areas weakened in 2003. Interest rates dropped to
their lowest levels in 40 years and oversupply of new condominium apart-
ments encouraged some tenants to purchase homes for the first time. These
factors, together with higher operating expenses, contributed to lower rental
income and funds from operations in all of Canada’s major cities. 

Mainstreet felt this ripple effect but less directly than operators of higher-
priced rental properties. The Company’s portfolio of affordable mid-sized,
mid-tiered properties continued to generate stable cash flow.  

Based on historic trends and industry statistics, management expects
market conditions to improve in 2004. For next year, CMHC forecasts that
average rental rates will increase by 2.5% in Calgary, 3% in Edmonton, 2% in
Vancouver and remain relatively constant in Toronto. As higher rates come
into play, rental income in these markets should improve over the next 12 to
24 months.

Mainstreet is well positioned to take advantage of this changing business
environment. In 2003, the Company carried out the largest renovations
program in its history. To date, 79% of the Company’s portfolio has been reno-
vated. These efforts will help to enhance the appeal of properties to tenants,
reduce operating expenses and improve the long-term value of its portfolio. 

Geographic Diversification
Mainstreet’s portfolio is concentrated in four major urban centres: Calgary,

Edmonton, Vancouver lower mainland and the Greater Toronto Area. These
continue to be among the best Canadian areas for strong and diverse
economies, population growth, capital appreciation and upswing potential on
rents – all requisites for growth in the real estate business. 

The Company continues to be anchored in Alberta, which accounts for 80%
of its units. This province leads Canada in economic and job growth.  And the
Conference Board of Canada projects that Calgary and Edmonton – the
Company’s two key Alberta markets – will be among the top urban centres for
economic growth next year. These cities are expected to achieve GDP growth
of 4.4% and 4.1% in 2004. 

At the same time, Mainstreet is expanding into new geographic markets. In
2003, the Company purchased its first properties in the Greater Toronto Area
and continued to explore new opportunities to increase its presence in
Vancouver lower mainland. According to the Conference Board, the Vancouver
region and the Greater Toronto Area will achieve GDP growth of 3.4% and 3.5%.
By adding units in these markets that fit corporate criteria, the Company plans
to decrease the Alberta share of its portfolio.

Together, these efforts will help to further diversify and rebalance
Mainstreet’s portfolio in some of the most dynamic urban markets in Canada. 

Long-Term Financing
The current interest rates continue to be low. To take advantage of this

interest rate environment, Mainstreet plans, wherever possible, to consolidate
long-term financing by converting mortgage loans into CMHC-insured debt.


